UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1864

1	A RESOLUTION honoring the America's Clogging All*Stars—Taps in Motion.
2	WHEREAS, after their excellent performance at the 2017 London New Year's Day
3	Parade, the PowerTaps clogging team was asked to return to perform in the 2019 London
4	New Year's Day Parade, but was asked to bring back "even more cloggers" for their 2019
5	performance; and
6	WHEREAS, the directors of the PowerTaps clogging team, Ryan and Marci
7	Rickard, envisioned a return performance composed of the very best cloggers they could
8	find for the 2019 London New Year's Day Parade; and
9	WHEREAS, the Rickards invited seven other competitive clogging teams to join
10	them and PowerTaps for the 2019 London New Year's Day Parade performances; and
11	WHEREAS, America's Clogging All*Stars was composed of eight clogging teams,
12	including Taps in Motion from Owingsville, Kentucky; and
13	WHEREAS, Taps in Motion was composed of cloggers Abbi Baber, Kaylynn
14	Brown, Emily Chandler, Dara Davis, Bailey McKee, Makayla Reynolds, Callie Stafford,
15	and Raeanna Whitaker; and
16	WHEREAS, the combining of eight competitive clogging teams and 92 competitive
17	cloggers into one performance had never been undertaken in clogging before; and
18	WHEREAS, under the guidance of each team's director(s) and through only three
19	combined practices, the America's Clogging All*Stars created and performed seven
20	different routines during five different performances related to the 2019 London New
21	Year's Day Parade; and
22	WHEREAS, after performing many energetic and entertaining routines as part of
23	the 2019 London New Year's Day Parade, America's Clogging All*Stars were
24	immediately asked to return for the 2022 London New Year's Day Parade; and
25	WHEREAS, the members of this honorable body appreciate the outstanding work
26	and performances of America's Clogging All*Stars and the informal ambassadorship that
27	takes place through such performances; and

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1864

- WHEREAS, this body pays special commendation to Kentucky's own Taps in
- 2 Motion for the role they played in helping America's Clogging All*Stars put on such
- 3 successful performances in London;
- 4 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 5 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 6 Kentucky:
- 7 → Section 1. The members of the Senate herby recognize and honor America's
- 8 Clogging All*Stars—Taps in Motion for their excellent performances related to the 2019
- 9 London New Year's Day Parade.
- → Section 2. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 11 Resolution to Senator Albert Robinson.